and for medicines required by patients, shall be such as may be established by the board of control of said county, but shall not exceed the sum of twenty-four hundred (\$,400) dollars per annum.

SEC. 2. The salary of the clerk of the board of control shall be four hundred (\$400) dollars per annum.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

• Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 210.

AN ACT RELATING TO THE TRIAL OF ACTIONS FOR THE VIOLATION OF THE ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF WATERTOWN, CARVER COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. All offences against the ordinances of the village of Watertown, Carver county, Minnesota, may be prosecuted and tried before any justice of the peace in the township of Watertown, in said county of Carver.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 12, 1881.

CHAPTER 211.

AN ACT TO FIX THE COMPENSATION AND SALARY OF THE COUNTY TREASURER AND COUNTY ATTORNEY OF RAMSEY COUNTY, AND CERTAIN OFFICERS OF THE CIFY OF SAINT PAUL, THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the salary of the county treasurer of Ramsey county, be and hereby is fixed at five thousand (\$5.000) dollars per annum, which shall be in lieu of all fees, perquisites, clerk hire and other compensation.

SEC. 2. That the salary of the president of the board of public works of the city of Saint Paul, shall be six hundred (\$600) dollars per annum, and the salary of each of the other members of said board shall be five hundred (\$500) dollars per annum; the salary of the clerk of the board of public works, shall be the sum of fifteen hundred (\$1500) dollars per annum, and he shall receive in addition for clerical assistance the sum of six hundred (\$600) dollars. per annum; and said salaries shall be in lieu of all tees, perquisites and